
Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence 
Subseries of Lecture Notes in Computer Science 
Edited by J. Siekmann 

Lecture Notes in Computer Science 
Edited by G. Goos and J. Hartmanis 



Editorial 

Artificial Intelligence has become a major discipline under the roof of 
Computer Science. This is also reflected by a growing number of titles 
devoted to this fast developing field to be published in our Lecture 
Notes in Computer Science. To make these volumes immediately vis- 
ible we have decided to distinguish them by a special cover as Lecture 
Notes in Artificial Intelligence, constituting a subseries of the Lecture 
Notes in Computer Science. This subseries is edited by an Editorial 
Board of experts from all areas of AI, chaired by JSrg Siekmann, who 
are looking forward to consider further AI monographs and proceed- 
ings of high scientific quality for publication. 

We hope that the constitution of this subsedes will be well accepted 
by the audience of the Lecture Notes in Computer Science, and we 
feel confident that the subseries will be recognized as an outstanding 
opportunity for publication by authors and editors of the AI community. 

Editors and publisher 



Lecture Notes in 
Artificial Intelligence 
Edited by J. Siekmann 

Subseries of Lecture Notes in Computer Science 

478 

J. van Eijck (Ed.) 

Logics in AI 
European Workshop JELIA '90 
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, September 10-14, 1990 
Proceedings 

~ Springer-Verlag 
Berlin Heidelberg New York London 
Paris Tokyo Hong Kong Barcelona 



Volume Editor 

Jan van Eijck 
Department of Software Technology, CWI 
Kruislaan 413, 1098 SJ Amsterdam, The Netherlands 

CR Subject Classification (1987): D.3.1, F.3-4,  1.2.3-4, 1.2.7 

ISBN 3-540-53686-8 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York 
ISBN 0-387-53686-8 Springer-Verlag NewYork Berlin Heidelberg 

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whether the whole or part of the material 
is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, re-use of illustrations, recitation, 
broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in other ways, and storage in data banks. Duplication 
of this publication or parts thereof is only permitted under the provisions of the German Copyright 
Law of September 9, 1965, in its current version, and a copyright fee must always be paid. 
Violations fall under the prosecution act of the German Copyright Law. 
© Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 1991 
Printed in Germany 
Printing and binding: Druckhaus Beltz, Hemsbach/Bergstr. 
214513140-543210 - Printed on acid-free paper 



P r e f a c e  

JELIA 1990, les Journ~es Europ~ennes sur la Logique en Intelligence Artificielle, or in 
another major European language, the European Workshop on Logics in AI, was held 
at the Centre for Mathematics and Computer Science (CWI) in Amsterdam, September 
10-14, 1990. 

The main conference themes were: 1. Logic Programming and Automated Theorem Prov- 
ing, 2. Computational Semantics for Natural Language, 3. Applications of Non-Classical 
Logics, and 4. Partial and Dynamic Logics. The aim of the conference was to bring 
together researchers involved in developing logical tools for AI. 

The conference was partially sponsored by the Esprit Basic Reseach Action 3175, DYANA 
(The Dynamic Interpretation of Language). Thanks are also due to the Royal Dutch 
Academy of Sciences (KNAW) for a grant in the form of a financial guarantee. 

The call for papers resulted in 76 submissions, of which 30 were accepted for presentation, 
and 29 were actually given. All selected and presented papers are included in this volume, 
together with seven invited papers. 

Amsterdam, November 1990 Jan van Eijck 

Program Committee 

Krzysztof Apt (CWI, Amsterdam) 
Johan van Benthem (University of Amsterdam) 
Marc Bezem (CWI, Amsterdam)* 
Jan van Eijck (CWI, Amsterdam)* 
Peter van Emde Boas (University of Amsterdam) 
Patrice Enjalbert (University of Caen)* 
Michel Eytan (Paris) 
Luis Farifias del Cerro (LSI, Toulouse) 
Dov Gabbay (Imperial College, London) 
Franz Guenthner (University of Munich) 
Gerard Huet (INRIA, Rocquencourt) 
Hans Kamp (University of Stuttgart) 
David Makinson (UNESCO, Paris) 
Ewa Orlowska (Polish Academy of Sciences, Warsaw) 
Jeff Paris (University of Manchester) 
Michael Reinfrank (Siemens, Munich) 
Erik Sandewall (University of LinkSping) 
Philippe Smets (Free University, Brussels) 

* also organizing committee 



L i s t  o f  r e f e r e e s  

Krzysztof Apt 
Y. Auffray 
Philippe Balbiani 
Johan van Benthem 
Philippe Besnard 
Marc Bezem 
G. Blanc 
G. Brewka 
D.R. Busch 
l:t. Demolombe 
Oskar Doessler 
Jan van Eijck 
Peter van Emde Boas 
Patrice Enjalbert 
J.L. Ermine 
Michel Eytan 
F. Fages 
Luis Farifias del Cerro 
G. Ferrand 
L. Fribourg 
Dov Gabbay 

Paul Yves Gloess 
Franz Guenthner 
J.J. H6brard 
D. Herzig 
J. Jayez 
Hans Kamp 
Claude Kirchner 
Hans Lei6 
Witold Lukaszewicz 
David Makinson 
G. Mirkowska 
H.J. Ohlbach 
Ewa Orlowska 
Michael Reinfrank 
Mark D. Ryan 
Erik Sandewall 
Philippe Smets 
A. Skowron 
Erik Tiden 
M. W6jcik 



Table  o f  C o n t e n t s  

I n v i t e d  P a p e r s  

Nicholas Asher and Michael Morreau 
Commonsense Entailment: A Modal Theory of Nonmonotonic Reasoning 

J. Michael Dunn 
Gaggle Theory: An Abstraction of Gal, ois Connections and Residuation, 
With Applications to Negation, Implication, and Various Logical Operators 

Peter G~rdenfors 
Belief Revision and Nonmonotonie Logic: 
Two Sides of the Same Coin? (Abstract) 

Jeroen Groenendijk and Martin Stokhof 
Two Theories of Dynamic Semantics 

Tore Langholm 
What is a Horn Clause in Partial Logic? 

Fernando C.N. Pereira 
Semantic Interpretation as Higher-Order Deduction 

Vaughan Pratt 
Action Logic and Pure Induction 

31 

52 

55 

65 

78 

97 

S e l e c t e d  P a p e r s  

Roland N. Bol 
Loop Checking and Negation 

Wojciech Buszkowski 
On Generative Capacity of the Lambek Calculus 

Ricardo Caferra and Nicolas Zabel 
Extending Resolution for Model Construction 

Nick Davies 
A First Order Logic of Truth, Knowledge and Belief 

J.P. Dela,haye mad V. Thibau 
The Optimal Model of a Program with Negation 

Patrick Doherty 
NM3 - A Three-Valued Cumulative Non-Monotonic Formalism 

121 

139 

153 

170 

180 

196 



VIII 

Marta Frafiov£ 
Constructive Matching - A Methodology for Inductive Theorem Proving 

Michael Freund and Daniel Lehmann 
Deductive Inference Operations (Extended Abstract) 

Alan M. Frisch and Richard B. Scherl 
A Constraint Logic Approach to Modal Deduction 

Claire Gardent 
Dynamic Semantics and VP-Ellipsis 

Wiebe van der Hoek 
Systems for Knowledge and Beliefs 

Zhisheng Huang and Karen Kwast 
Awareness, Negation and Logical Omniscience 

Jan Jaspars 
Theoretical Circumscription in Partial Modal Logic 

E. Laenens and D. Vermeir 
A Logical Basis for Object Oriented Programming 

Gerhard Lakemeyer 
A Computationally Attractive First-Order Logic of Belief 

Hans LeifJ 
Polymorphic Constructs in Natural and Programming Languages 

Zdravko Markov and Christo Dichev 
The Net-Clause Language - A Tool for Data-Driven Inference 

Philippe Mathieu and Jean-Panl Delahaye 
The Logical Compilation of Knowledge Bases 

J.-J.Ch. Meyer and W. van der Hoek 
Non-Monotonic Reasoning by Monotonic Means 

Reinhard Muskens 
Anaphora and the Logic of Change 

Ilkka Niemel~ 
Towards Automatic Autoepistemic Reasoning 

212 

227 

234 

251 

267 

282 

301 

317 

333 

348 

366 

386 

399 

412 

428 



IX 

Uwe Petermann 
Towards a Connection Procedure with Built in Theories 

Amir Rahat, Nissim Francez, Oded Shmueli 
On the Equivalence of Deferred Substitution 
and Immediate Substitution Semantics for Logic Programs 

Munindar P. Singh and Nicholas M. Asher 
Towards a Formal Theory of Intentions 

Z. Stachniak 
Note on Effective Constructibility of Resolution Proof Systems 

Frans Voorbraak 
The Logic of Objective Knowledge and Rational Belief 

Gerard Vreeswijk 
A Complete Logic for Autoepistemic Membership 

Emil Weydert 
Doxastic Preference Logic. A New Look at Belief Revision 

Cees Witteveen 
Partial Semantics for Truth Maintenance 

A u t h o r  Index  

444 

454 

472 

487 

499 

516 

526 

544 

562 


