Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence Subseries of Lecture Notes in Computer Science Edited by J. Siekmann

Lecture Notes in Computer Science Edited by G. Goos and J. Hartmanis

#### **Editorial**

Artificial Intelligence has become a major discipline under the roof of Computer Science. This is also reflected by a growing number of titles devoted to this fast developing field to be published in our Lecture Notes in Computer Science. To make these volumes immediately visible we have decided to distinguish them by a special cover as Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence, constituting a subseries of the Lecture Notes in Computer Science. This subseries is edited by an Editorial Board of experts from all areas of AI, chaired by Jörg Siekmann, who are looking forward to consider further AI monographs and proceedings of high scientific quality for publication.

We hope that the constitution of this subseries will be well accepted by the audience of the Lecture Notes in Computer Science, and we feel confident that the subseries will be recognized as an outstanding opportunity for publication by authors and editors of the AI community.

Editors and publisher

# Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence

Edited by J. Siekmann

Subseries of Lecture Notes in Computer Science

# 478

J. van Eijck (Ed.)

# Logics in Al

European Workshop JELIA '90 Amsterdam, The Netherlands, September 10–14, 1990 Proceedings



Springer-Verlag

Berlin Heidelberg New York London Paris Tokyo Hong Kong Barcelona **Volume Editor** 

Jan van Eijck Department of Software Technology, CWI Kruislaan 413, 1098 SJ Amsterdam, The Netherlands

CR Subject Classification (1987): D.3.1, F.3-4, I.2.3-4, I.2.7

ISBN 3-540-53686-8 Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg New York ISBN 0-387-53686-8 Springer-Verlag New York Berlin Heidelberg

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, re-use of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in other ways, and storage in data banks. Duplication of this publication or parts thereof is only permitted under the provisions of the German Copyright Law of September 9, 1965, in its current version, and a copyright fee must always be paid. Violations fall under the prosecution act of the German Copyright Law.

© Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 1991 Printed in Germany

Printing and binding: Druckhaus Beltz, Hemsbach/Bergstr. 2145/3140-543210 – Printed on acid-free paper

### Preface

JELIA 1990, les Journées Européennes sur la Logique en Intelligence Artificielle, or in another major European language, the European Workshop on Logics in AI, was held at the Centre for Mathematics and Computer Science (CWI) in Amsterdam, September 10-14, 1990.

The main conference themes were: 1. Logic Programming and Automated Theorem Proving, 2. Computational Semantics for Natural Language, 3. Applications of Non-Classical Logics, and 4. Partial and Dynamic Logics. The aim of the conference was to bring together researchers involved in developing logical tools for AI.

The conference was partially sponsored by the Esprit Basic Reseach Action 3175, DYANA (The Dynamic Interpretation of Language). Thanks are also due to the Royal Dutch Academy of Sciences (KNAW) for a grant in the form of a financial guarantee.

The call for papers resulted in 76 submissions, of which 30 were accepted for presentation, and 29 were actually given. All selected and presented papers are included in this volume, together with seven invited papers.

Amsterdam, November 1990

Jan van Eijck

#### **Program Committee**

Krzysztof Apt (CWI, Amsterdam) Johan van Benthem (University of Amsterdam) Marc Bezem (CWI, Amsterdam)\* Jan van Eijck (CWI, Amsterdam)\* Peter van Emde Boas (University of Amsterdam) Patrice Enjalbert (University of Caen)\* Michel Eytan (Paris) Luis Fariñas del Cerro (LSI, Toulouse) Dov Gabbay (Imperial College, London) Franz Guenthner (University of Munich) Gerard Huet (INRIA, Rocquencourt) Hans Kamp (University of Stuttgart) David Makinson (UNESCO, Paris) Ewa Orlowska (Polish Academy of Sciences, Warsaw) Jeff Paris (University of Manchester) Michael Reinfrank (Siemens, Munich) Erik Sandewall (University of Linköping) Philippe Smets (Free University, Brussels)

\* also organizing committee

#### List of referees

Krzysztof Apt Y. Auffray Philippe Balbiani Johan van Benthem Philippe Besnard Marc Bezem G. Blanc G. Brewka D.R. Busch R. Demolombe Oskar Doessler Jan van Eijck Peter van Emde Boas Patrice Enjalbert J.L. Ermine Michel Eytan F. Fages Luis Fariñas del Cerro G. Ferrand L. Fribourg Dov Gabbay

Paul Yves Gloess Franz Guenthner J.J. Hébrard D. Herzig J. Jayez Hans Kamp Claude Kirchner Hans Leiß Witold Lukaszewicz David Makinson G. Mirkowska H.J. Ohlbach Ewa Orlowska Michael Reinfrank Mark D. Ryan Erik Sandewall **Philippe Smets** A. Skowron Erik Tiden M. Wójcik

### **Table of Contents**

## **Invited Papers**

Nicholas Asher and Michael Morreau Commonsense Entailment: A Modal Theory of Nonmonotonic Reasoning	1
J. Michael Dunn Gaggle Theory: An Abstraction of Galois Connections and Residuation, With Applications to Negation, Implication, and Various Logical Operators	31
Peter Gärdenfors Belief Revision and Nonmonotonic Logic: Two Sides of the Same Coin? (Abstract)	52
Jeroen Groenendijk and Martin Stokhof Two Theories of Dynamic Semantics	55
Tore Langholm What is a Horn Clause in Partial Logic?	65
Fernando C.N. Pereira Semantic Interpretation as Higher–Order Deduction	78
Vaughan Pratt Action Logic and Pure Induction	97
Selected Papers	
Roland N. Bol Loop Checking and Negation	121
Wojciech Buszkowski On Generative Capacity of the Lambek Calculus	139
Ricardo Caferra and Nicolas Zabel Extending Resolution for Model Construction	153
Nick Davies A First Order Logic of Truth, Knowledge and Belief	170
J.P. Delahaye and V. Thibau The Optimal Model of a Program with Negation	180
Patrick Doherty NM3 – A Three-Valued Cumulative Non-Monotonic Formalism	196

Marta Fraňová Constructive Matching – A Methodology for Inductive Theorem Proving	212
Michael Freund and Daniel Lehmann Deductive Inference Operations (Extended Abstract)	227
Alan M. Frisch and Richard B. Scherl A Constraint Logic Approach to Modal Deduction	234
Claire Gardent Dynamic Semantics and VP-Ellipsis	251
Wiebe van der Hoek Systems for Knowledge and Beliefs	267
Zhisheng Huang and Karen Kwast Awareness, Negation and Logical Omniscience	282
Jan Jaspars Theoretical Circumscription in Partial Modal Logic	301
E. Laenens and D. Vermeir A Logical Basis for Object Oriented Programming	317
Gerhard Lakemeyer A Computationally Attractive First-Order Logic of Belief	333
Hans Leiß Polymorphic Constructs in Natural and Programming Languages	348
Zdravko Markov and Christo Dichev The Net-Clause Language – A Tool for Data-Driven Inference	366
Philippe Mathieu and Jean-Paul Delahaye The Logical Compilation of Knowledge Bases	386
JJ.Ch. Meyer and W. van der Hoek Non-Monotonic Reasoning by Monotonic Means	399
Reinhard Muskens Anaphora and the Logic of Change	412
Ilkka Niemelä Towards Automatic Autoepistemic Reasoning	428

Uwe Petermann Towards a Connection Procedure with Built in Theories	444
Amir Rahat, Nissim Francez, Oded Shmueli On the Equivalence of Deferred Substitution and Immediate Substitution Semantics for Logic Programs	454
Munindar P. Singh and Nicholas M. Asher Towards a Formal Theory of Intentions	472
Z. Stachniak Note on Effective Constructibility of Resolution Proof Systems	487
Frans Voorbraak The Logic of Objective Knowledge and Rational Belief	499
Gerard Vreeswijk A Complete Logic for Autoepistemic Membership	516
Emil Weydert Doxastic Preference Logic. A New Look at Belief Revision	526
Cees Witteveen Partial Semantics for Truth Maintenance	544
Author Index	562